



PART I									
(Rs. in Lacs)									
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2013									
Sr. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED		
		3 MONTHS ENDED UNAUDITED			9 MONTHS ENDED UNAUDITED		YEAR ENDED AUDITED	3 MONTHS ENDED UNAUDITED	9 MONTHS ENDED UNAUDITED
		31.12.2013	30.09.2013	31.12.2012	31.12.2013	31.12.2012	31.03.2013	31.12.2013	31.12.2013
1	Income from Operations								
	(a) Net sales/ income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	2,835.64	3,640.11	2,428.72	9,705.95	8,288.63	11,726.60	2,746.63	9,334.27
	(b) Other Operating Income	83.57	134.29	97.06	326.84	276.54	368.72	83.57	326.84
	Total Income from Operations (net)	2,919.21	3,774.40	2,525.78	10,032.79	8,565.17	12,095.32	2,830.20	9,661.11
2	Expenses								0
	a) Cost of materials consumed	1,725.53	1,756.32	1,366.76	5,155.12	4,815.84	7,333.91	1,644.51	5,237.25
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(365.55)	218.70	11.68	71.23	288.80	68.72	(360.10)	(242.78)
	d) Employee benefits expense	176.23	150.33	118.03	466.68	334.44	455.91	197.90	498.43
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	88.00	87.00	59.40	243.00	182.95	250.21	88.51	243.87
	f) Other expenses	647.48	630.32	467.88	1,856.00	1,387.63	1,879.37	590.25	1,819.44
	Total expenses	2,271.69	2,842.67	2,023.75	7,792.03	7,009.66	9,988.12	2,161.07	7,556.21
3	Profit/ (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	647.52	931.73	502.03	2,240.76	1,555.51	2,107.20	669.13	2,104.90
4	Other Income	10.21	1.26	3.55	19.85	21.71	19.68	10.21	19.85
5	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	657.73	932.99	505.58	2,260.61	1,577.22	2,126.88	679.34	2,124.75
6	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs, depreciation, tax, exceptional items (EBIDTA) (5+2(e))	745.73	1,019.99	564.98	2,503.61	1,760.17	2,377.09	767.85	2,368.62
7	Finance costs	30.50	30.92	35.28	90.83	98.64	130.51	30.50	90.83
8	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-7)	627.23	902.07	470.30	2,169.78	1,478.58	1,996.37	648.84	2,033.92
9	Exceptional items								-
	a) Foreign Exchange Gain / (Loss)	92.67	(28.58)	47.21	(9.62)	29.19	25.82	92.67	(9.62)
	b) Profit on sale of Fixed Assets	(15.45)	191.14	-	175.69	-	83.10	(15.45)	175.69
10	Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (8+9)	704.45	1,064.63	517.51	2,335.85	1,507.77	2,105.29	726.06	2,199.99
11	Tax expense	225.00	225.00	150.00	600.00	461.70	656.31	225.00	600.00
12	Net Profit/ (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (10-11)	479.45	839.63	367.51	1,735.85	1,046.07	1,448.98	501.06	1,599.99
13	Extraordinary items & prior period items (net of tax expense)	0.22	-	4.59	0.22	4.59	4.05	0.22	0.22
14	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (12-13)	479.23	839.63	362.92	1,735.63	1,041.48	1,444.93	500.84	1,599.77
15	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	1369.92	1329.92	1269.92	1369.92	1269.92	1329.92	1369.92	1369.92
16	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve			-			2,547.78		2,547.78
17.i	Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised):								
	(a) Basic	3.60	6.31	2.90	13.03	8.26	11.18	3.76	12.01
	(b) Diluted	3.45	5.87	2.77	12.49	7.88	11.18	3.60	11.51
17.ii	Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised):								
	(a) Basic	3.60	6.31	2.87	13.03	8.22	11.14	3.76	12.01
	(b) Diluted	3.45	5.87	2.74	12.49	7.85	11.14	3.60	11.51

PART II

SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2013							
Sr. No.	Particulars	3 MONTHS ENDED UNAUDITED			9 MONTHS ENDED UNAUDITED		YEAR ENDED AUDITED
		31.12.2013	30.09.2013	31.12.2012	31.12.2013	31.12.2012	31.03.2013
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public shareholding						
	a) Number of shares	6,791,662	6,791,663	6,466,383	6,791,662	6,466,383	6,805,163
	b) Percentage of shareholding	49.58	51.07	50.92	49.58	50.92	51.17
2	Promoters and Promoter Group shareholding						
	a) Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non-Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	6,907,488	6,507,487	6,232,767	6,907,488	6,232,767	6,493,987
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	50.42	48.93	49.08	50.42	49.08	48.83

	Particulars	3 months ended
		31.12.2013
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	0
	Received during the quarter	1
	Disposed of during the quarter	1
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	0

Notes:

- The above Unaudited Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 5th February, 2014. The Statutory Auditors have carried out Limited Review of the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 31st December, 2013.
- Accounting Standard (AS-17) relating to "Segment Reporting" has been complied with. The gross operating income and profit from the other segment is below the norms prescribed in AS-17, hence separate disclosures have not been made.
- The Company has opted to publish consolidated results along with standalone. Results of Wholly Owned Subsidiary "Orbit international Inc" incorporated in California have been included in the above results.
- Tax expense includes deferred tax.
- The Company has issued 400000 Equity Shares (200000 Equity Shares to Shri Pankaj Seth and 200000 Equity Shares to Smt. Anisha Seth) on 16.12.2013 @ Rs.76.57/- per share (including premium @ Rs.66.57/- per share) pursuant to conversion of Optionally Fully Convertible Warrants into Equity Shares.
- The Board of Directors have declared an Interim Dividend of Rs.2/- per equity share of Rs.10/- each amounting to Rs.2,73,98,300/- and 13th February, 2014 has been fixed as record date for the payment of said interim dividend.
- Previous year/period figures have been recasted / regrouped wherever necessary.

By order of the Board

Place : Mumbai.
Dated : 5th February, 2014

Pankaj Seth
Managing Director